

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
In re : Chapter 11 Case No.  
: :  
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*, : 09-50026 (REG)  
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.* :  
: :  
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)  
: :  
-----X  
: :  
KELLY CASTILLO, NICHOLE BROWN, : Adv. Proc. No. 09-00509  
BRENDA ALEXIS DIGIAN DOMENICO, : :  
VALERIE EVANS, BARBARA ALLEN, : Return Date: March 25, 2010  
STANLEY OZAROWSKI, AND DONNA :  
SANTI, : Time: 9:45 a.m.  
: :  
Plaintiffs, :  
: :  
v. :  
: :  
General Motors Company, f/k/a New General :  
Motors Company, Inc., :  
Defendant. :  
-----X  
: :  
GENERAL MOTORS LLC, :  
Counterclaimant, :  
: :  
v. :  
: :  
KELLY CASTILLO, NICHOLE BROWN, :  
BRENDA ALEXIS DIGIAN DOMENICO, :  
VALERIE EVANS, BARBARA ALLEN, :  
STANLEY OZAROWSKI, DONNA SANTI, :  
LAKINCHAPMAN LLC, ROBERT W. :  
SCHMIEDER, II, AND MARK L. BROWN, :  
Counterdefendants. :  
-----X

**NEW GM'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTERCLAIMS**

Defendant and Counterclaimant General Motors LLC ("New GM") respectfully submits this memorandum in opposition to plaintiffs' motion to dismiss its counterclaims ("Motion").

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b><u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u></b>	1
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b>	1
<b>I. THE SETTLEMENT OBVIOUSLY IS NOT AN “ASSUMED LIABILITY”</b>	1
<b>II. THE SALE APPROVAL ORDER ENJOINS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF RELIEF THEY SEEK</b>	2
<b>III. PLAINTIFFS’ CASE AUTHORITIES DO NOT SUPPORT THEIR POSITION</b>	4
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b>	7

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Blalock v. United States</i> , 844 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.1988)	4,5,6
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Louis v. Cupples Bros.</i> , 116 F.R.D. 63 (E.D.Ark.1987).	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation (Lance)</i> , 610 F.2d 202 (5th Cir.1980)	5
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187, 69 S.Ct. 497, 93 L.Ed. 599 (1949)	6
<i>New York State NOW v. Terry</i> , 159 F.3d 86 (2d Cir.1998)	6
<i>OMOA Wireless, Inc. v. United States</i> , 244 F.R.D. 303 (M.D.N.C.2007)	4
<i>Pitcavage v. Mastercraft Boat Co.</i> , 632 F.Supp. 842 (M.D.Pa.1985)	4
<i>In re Safety-Kleen Corp.</i> , 331 B.R. 605 (Bankr.D.Del.2005)	6,7
<i>In re Safety-Kleen Corp.</i> , 380 B.R. 716 (Bankr.D.Del.2008)	7
<i>Solow v. Delit</i> , 93 WL 322838, 1993 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 11362 (S.D.N.Y.)	4,5
<i>Vermont Castings, Inc. v. Evans Products Co.</i> , 510 F.Supp. 940 (D.Vt.1981).	4
<b><u>Statutes and Rules</u></b>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 13(h)	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 19	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 20(a)	4
Fed.R.Crim.P. 6(e)(2)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2202	3
